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City of Mukilteo, Washington 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

 
To:  Mukilteo Hearing Examiner Hearing Date:  February 26, 2019, 2:00 pm 

From: Linda Ritter, Senior Planner  

Re:  Ace Metal Recycling Center Conditional Use Permit, 11110 Mukilteo Speedway  
(CUP-2018-003) 

Applicant: Mr. Bill Spidell on behalf of Ace Metal Recycling Center 

Owner: Mr. James Yoo 
Summary of 
Request: 

Conditional Use Permit application to allow for the 
expansion/intensification of a non-conforming use (Junkyard)) in the 
Community Business - South (CB(S)) zoning district for property located at 
11110 Mukilteo Speedway. (Mukilteo Municipal Code (MMC) section 
17.68.050A)   
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new 420 square foot non-enclosed 
building to cover part of an existing paved outdoor storage area. Seattle 
District Court mandates this cover as part of a settlement for a stormwater 
violation lawsuit brought forth by Puget Soundkeeper.   
 
The covered storage area is to protect the open bins which are filled with 
various metals. The covered storage area reduces potential contamination 
from rainwater and potential discharge into stormwater system. This 
covered storage area must be built in conjunction with installation of a 
stormwater filter system that has been reviewed and approved by the 
Department of Ecology and the City of Mukilteo. 

Staff 
Recommendation 

That the Mukilteo Hearing Examiner APPROVE the Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP-2018-003) with the conditions found under the 
recommendation section of the staff report. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION / SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
Location: 11110 Mukilteo Speedway, legally described as EVERGREEN MANOR NO 

3 BLK 000 D-00 - TR 52 
Area 
Description: 

The property is approximately 38,775 square feet in size and has an existing 
8,709 square foot building occupied by two tenants.  The westerly portion of 
the property, where the storage building will be placed, is generally flat. The 
property then gently slopes easterly towards the Mukilteo Speedway. 
 
The applicant’s metal recycling business occupies 7,797 square feet of the 
building while a State licensed marijuana retail facility occupies the remaining 
912 square feet.   A fenced outdoor storage area is utilized by the applicant’s 
metal recycling center to store recycled items until they are transported off 
the site.  There are no critical areas on the property. 

Aerial: 
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Utilities: All utilities are available at this property. 

Water: Mukilteo Water and Wastewater District 
Sewer: Mukilteo Water and Wastewater District 
Electricity: Snohomish PUD 

Access / Street 
Imp.: 

Access is from Mukilteo Speedway (SR 525) which is a Principal Arterial.   

Comprehensive 
Plan 
Designation: 

Commercial 

Zoning 
Designation: 

Community Business - South (CB(S)) 

Adjacent Uses / 
Zoning District 

North: 
South: 
East: 
 
West: 

Auto Repair - Community Business -South (CB(S)) 
Storage Yard - Community Business - South (CB(S)) 
Airport/Flying Fields (Across Mukilteo Speedway in unincorporated 
Snohomish County) - Light Industrial (LI) 
Manufacturing - Light Industrial (LI)  

SEPA Proposal is SEPA exempt. (WAC 197-11-800(6) - Land use decisions) 

 
BACKGROUND 
On September 11, 2018 Mr. Bill Spidell on behalf of Ace Metal Recycling applied for a 
conditional use permit to construct a new 420 square foot non-enclosed building to cover a 
storage area on existing pavement for property located at 11110 Mukilteo Speedway. Seattle 
District Court mandates this covered storage area as part of a settlement for a stormwater 
violation lawsuit brought forth by Puget Soundkeeper.  
 
The building will cover a storage area for the open recycling bins located within the existing 
fenced area.   The conditional use permit is required because the new 420 square foot covered 
storage area constitutes an expansion/intensification of a non-conforming use (Mukilteo 
Municipal Code section 17.68.050A). 
The property is zoned Community Business - South (CB(S)) and a metal recycling center is a 
legal nonconforming use as the property was rezoned in December 1999 from Light Industrial 
(LI) to CB(S).   

The application was deemed complete on October 22, 2018. The project was circulated for 
review and comment on October 31, 2018. The Hearing Examiner’s February 26, 2019 public 
hearing was noticed on February 11, 2019. 
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Existing Site Conditions 

 
 

Storage Area 
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DISTRICT COURT MANDATED CORRECTIVE ACTION 
In 2014 Ace Metal received a mandated corrective action from the Seattle District Court for a 
stormwater settlement.  The lawsuit by Puget Soundkeeper was because of the facility’s 
stormwater quality at monitoring point A2 exceeded the Industrial Stormwater General Permit 
(ISGP) number benchmarks for copper and zinc in three quarters of 2014.  Accordingly, the ISGP 
required completion of a Level 3 Corrective Action by September 30, 2015.   
 
The ISGP required the Department of Ecology (DOE) to review and approve an engineering 
report describing the planned Level 3 Corrective Action prior to implementation. An engineering 
report was prepared by Aspect Consulting, LLC in accordance with the Guidelines for the 
Preparation of Industrial Stormwater General Permit Reports (Ecology 2013).   
 
DOE sent a letter dated June 21, 2018 approving the stormwater report for the Level 3 
Corrective Action Requirements in the ISGP.    As part of the DOE’s approval, the open storage 
bins that store various types of metals were required to be covered to prevent runoff into the 
stormwater system which flows into Big Gulch Creek which is a fish bearing stream.   
 
As part of the settlement, Ace Metal agreed to place a cover over the open metal storage 
containers filled with various metals to reduce potential contamination that may discharge into the 
stormwater system. The covered storage area requires approval by the Hearing Examiner as it 
constitutes an expansion/intensification of the nonconforming use. See approved site plan below. 
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PREVIOUS USE AND REZONE OF THE PROPERTY 
On April 6, 1985 a certificate of occupancy was issued to Ironwood NW Inc. for a metal shop 
and office building located at 11110 Mukilteo Speedway. The property was zoned Light 
Industrial in the unincorporated area of Snohomish County at that time.    
 
In 1991, the City of Mukilteo annexed this portion of Snohomish County into its city limits. After 
annexation, the City of Mukilteo maintained the Light Industrial zoning designation until 
December 6, 1999 when City Council approved Ordinance No. 997 that rezoned the property, 
and certain surrounding properties, from Light Industrial to Community Business – South 
(CB(S)).  See 1999 Rezone Map Below. 

 
The Facts of Findings and Conclusions for Ordinance No. 997 included the following statement,  

“With the rezone of a portion of the Mukilteo Speedway to Community Business-
South, some properties will be made nonconforming. However, those properties with 
inconsistent land uses will be considered nonconforming and will be allowed to 
continue operation as outlined in the Non-Conforming Chapter of the Mukilteo 
Municipal Code.” 
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NONCONFORMING USE 
MMC section 17.08.020 entitled “Definitions” defines a “nonconforming use” means: 
 

“Nonconforming use” means a use which lawfully occupied a building or land at the time this 
title became effective, but which use, because of the passage or application of this title, or 
amendment thereof, does not conform with the use regulations of the district in which it is 
located. 

  
A business similar to Ace Metal Recycling Center operated on the property prior to the 
annexation into the City.  Today, Ace Metal’s operation is best defined as a “Junkyard” based on 
the handling of various discarded materials including metal for salvaging and recycling.  
 
Per MMC Section 17.08,020 Definitions, a “junkyard” means:  
  

 “Junkyard” means a lot, land or structure, or part thereof, used for the collecting, 
storage or sale of wastepaper, rags, scrap metal or discarded material, or for the 
collecting, dismantling, storage, salvaging or sale of parts of machinery or vehicles not 
in running condition. 

 
The City of Mukilteo regulates permitted uses based on zoning districts in Mukilteo Municipal 
Code Chapter 17.16 entitled “Permitted, Conditional, Temporary and Interim Uses”. A Junkyard 
is not a permitted or conditional use in CB(S) zoning district.   
 
Since a business similar to Ace Metal’s Recycling Center was legally established prior to being 
rezoned to CB(S), Ace Metal Recycling Center is considered a nonconforming use as the use has 
been continuous.  
 
EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USES 
MMC Chapter 17.68 entitled “Nonconforming Lots, Structures and Uses” provides regulations 
for nonconforming lots, structures and uses. 

MMC Section 17.68.050A, under the heading “Nonconforming Uses” addresses the expansion 
and intensification of Nonconforming uses and states,   

“A.    Expansion or Intensification of Nonconforming Use. Expansion of an existing 
nonconforming use or intensification of an existing nonconforming use within the confines 
of an existing structure or lot may only occur subject to the following conditions: 

1.    No nonconforming use shall be enlarged, increased or extended to occupy a 
greater area of building or land than was occupied at the effective date of adoption 
or amendment of that portion of this code which rendered the use nonconforming, 
unless a conditional use permit has been approved by the city. 

2.    No nonconforming use shall be moved, in whole or in part, to any portion of the 
building or lot other than that occupied by such use at the effective date of adoption 
or amendment of that portion of this code which rendered the use nonconforming, 
unless a conditional use permit has been approved by the city. 
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3.    No nonconforming use shall be intensified unless a conditional use permit has 
been approved by the city.” 

The City of Mukilteo has interpreted the construction of the covered storage building as an 
expansion/intensification of use. Under this interpretation, a conditional use permit is required to 
be approved by the Hearing Examiner.  
 
PROPOSED ACE METAL RECYCLING STORAGE  UNENCLOSED BUILDING 
COVER 
The pictures below show the proposed covered storage building, its proposed location as well as 
the existing fenced area.   The proposed covered storage building is a pre-fabricated steel building 
that is less than 16 feet in height and is 420 square feet in size.  

Proposed Covered Storage Building 
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As shown below, the storage area is completely fenced and paved and there is no expansion of the outdoor storage area. The 
proposed storage cover is not an enclosed building and will not be attached to the existing building.  The structured will be required 
to be secured to the ground for safety reasons. A building permit was required for the covered structure.  
 

Location for Proposed Covered Storage Building 
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ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
1. On September 11, 2018 Mr. Bill Spidell on behalf of Ace Metal Recycling submitted a 

Conditional Use Permit application to allow for the expansion/intensification of a non-
conforming use (Junkyard) in the  Community Business - South (CB(S)) zoning district for 
property located at 11110 Mukilteo Speedway. (Mukilteo Municipal Code (MMC) section 
17.68.050A).    

 
2.  The applicant proposes to construct a new 420 square foot (non-enclosed) building to cover 

part of an existing paved outdoor storage area. Seattle District Court mandates this cover as 
part of a settlement for a stormwater violation lawsuit brought forth by Puget Soundkeeper.   

 
3. In accordance with the consistency test outlined in the Growth Management Act (RCW 

36.70B.040), prior to making a decision or recommendation on an application, the City must 
consider whether a project meets the adopted development regulations and/or Comprehensive 
Plan policies.   

 
The subject property is located in the Community Business - South (CB(S)) Zoning District 
The following is an analysis of the proposal’s consistency with adopted development 
regulations (See Finding #4 on conditional use permit standards for a discussion on 
Comprehensive Plan consistency). 

 
CB(S) Zoning District 

Regulation Requirement  Submitted 
Land Use: 
MMC 17.16.040 
 

Commercial business.  
 
The Metal Recycling Center is a 
nonconforming use as it was a 
permitted use prior to the City’s 1991 
annexation of the area and rezoning 
the property in December 1999. 

 Non-Conforming Junkyard (Metal 
Recycling Center) 

Setbacks: 
MMC 17.20.020 
 

Front: 25’ 
Rear: IBC, except 10’ next to 
residential zones  
Sides: IBC, except 10’ next to 
residential zones 
Corner: 25’ 

 Front:   42’    
Rear:    91’             
North Side:    40’        
South Side:    87’   

Lot Size: 
MMC 17.20.020 

none  38,775 square feet 

Building 
Height: 
MMC 17.20.020 

35’  Existing Building: 30’ 
Proposed Structure: 16’ 

Lot Coverage: 
MMC 17.20.020 

50%  14% 
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Regulation Requirement  Submitted 
Maximum Hard 
Surface Limit: 
MMC 17.20.028 

90% per lot  87%  

 

Parking Off-
Street: 
MMC 17.56.040 

1.5 per 1,000 square feet of gross 
floor area, or 1 per employee, 
whichever is greater for the recycling 
center and 5.5 for the marijuana retail 
for a total of 16 spaces. 

 There is sufficient parking for the 
existing businesses and no 
additional parking is required. 

Landscaping: 
MMC 
17.156.130 & 
17.58 

5’ Type III  and Type I 
10% of parking lot 
Parking lots containing less than 20 
parking spaces need provide only 
perimeter screening to satisfy the 10%.  

 There is an existing structure on 
the property and the size of the 
addition does not warrant 
landscaping. Therefore no 
additional landscaping will be 
required.  

Utilities: Per the requirements of each utility 
provider 

 There are existing utilities on the 
site. 

 
The applicant’s proposal, as identified in the site plan dated, October 19, 2018, complies with 
the development standards of the City of Mukilteo zoning code.  If approved, the conditional 
use permit should be conditioned to require development consistent with the Site Plan dated 
October 19, 2018. 

 
4. MMC Section 17.64.020 entitled “Performance regulations” identifies the standards and 

regulations that must be met in order to qualify for a conditional use permit. The following 
identifies these standards and regulations, along with a staff analysis of the proposal’s 
consistency with those standards/regulations. 
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Conditional Use Permit 
Criteria Analysis Meets 

Criteria 
1. Per MMC 17.64.020(A), all conditional 

uses must be in accordance with the 
goals and objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan and they must not 
violate the purpose of the district in 
which they will locate. 

 

The proposal meets the goals and 
objectives of the City of Mukilteo 
Comprehensive Plan 2035. 
Expansion/intensification of a non-
conforming use is a conditional use in 
the Community Business - South 
zoning district. 

The following Comprehension Plan  
Land Use (LU) and Economic 
Development (ED) policies apply to 
this project: 

ED1: Programs that attract, support, 
and encourage businesses that will 
complement the City's vision and 
diversify its tax base shall be 
investigated and should be 
implemented if feasible. 

LU2f: Lighting regulations for 
development shall protect adjacent 
properties and public areas by 
allowing only non-glare shielded 
lighting at an intensity level that is no 
higher than necessary to meet safety 
standards.  

LU9b: Maintaining the natural 
hydrological functions of each 
watershed, and where appropriate and 
possible, restoring them along with 
freshwater and marine habitats to a 
more natural state and ecological 
functionality should be a 
consideration of all City of Mukilteo 
actions. 

YES 
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Criteria Analysis Meets 
Criteria 

2. Per MMC 17.64.020(B), it must be 
demonstrated that all conditional uses if 
located as proposed would not be 
injurious or detrimental to the character 
of the zone or to its abutting or 
adjoining neighbors. 

 

Ace Metal Recycling Center is an 
existing business that was required as 
part of a lawsuit settlement to cover 
the outdoor open recycling storage 
bins. The proposed 420 square foot 
covered storage area will be located 
at the rear of the building and will not 
be visible from the Mukilteo 
Speedway.   

No additional parking or landscape 
screening is required for this proposal 
as there is adequate parking and the 
property is surrounded by commercial 
and industrial properties. Therefore, 
the proposed conditional use will not 
be injurious or detrimental to the 
character of the zone or to its 
abutting or adjoining neighbors. 

YES 

3. Per MMC 17.64.020(C), the conditional 
use must employ reasonable measures 
of fencing, buffering, traffic restraints, 
sign and light controls, and any other 
appropriate measures to protect the 
surrounding properties and adjoining 
districts. 

Ace Metal Recycling Center currently 
has privacy fencing around the 
storage yard. Existing outdoor 
lighting is in place and no additional 
lighting is purposed.  

YES 

4. Per MMC 17.64.020(D), all conditional 
uses must have adequate site area to 
accommodate the use. The minimum 
site area for a conditional use is no less 
than that permitted in the underlying 
district. 

As there is no minimum lot size 
required for the permitted underlying 
zone, this standard is met. The lot is 
approximately 150' x 260' and 
contains an existing structure and a 
paved fenced area for the storage of 
the recycling containers and material. 
Therefore, the site area is adequate to 
accommodate the use. 

YES 

5. Per MMC 17.64.020(E), all conditional 
uses must conform to the dimensional 
regulations in the individual districts, 
except that additional restrictions may 
be imposed to ensure the uses are 
compatible within the district. 

The existing building and proposed 
new building meet the zoning setback 
requirements.  The use is 
nonconforming as a similar type of 
use was in operation prior to the 
property being rezoned in December 
1999.  

YES 
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Criteria Analysis Meets 
Criteria 

6. Per MMC 17.64.020(F), all conditional 
uses having a site area in excess of one 
(1) acre must provide a buffer of trees 
and shrubs around the perimeter of lots 
abutting a residential zone. 

Not applicable. The property does not 
abut a residential zone and is 
approximately 38,775 square feet in 
size which is less than one acre 
(43,560 square feet). 

N/A 

7. Per MMC 17.64.070(G), all 
applications for conditional uses must 
be accompanied by layout and 
development plans drawn to an 
appropriate scale which show at least 
the following: 1. Site plans showing 
landscaping, paving, parking, access, 
relationship of building to site, outdoor 
lighting, proposed fencing and 
topography; 2. Sections and elevations 
of proposed structure; 3. Vicinity map 
showing property, zoning and access; 4. 
Provision for sewage disposal, storm 
drainage and surface runoff. 

The applicant submitted a scaled site 
plan showing the existing building and 
proposed storage cover on October 
19, 2018.  No landscaping, paving, 
parking or access for the development 
is required. All utilities exist on the 
site.  

YES 

8. Per MMC 17.64.070(H), all conditional 
uses must comply with the parking 
regulations in Chapter 17.56. 

The proposed 420 square foot storage 
building does not require additional 
parking. 

N/A 

9. Per MMC 17.64.070(I), in the course of 
reviewing the Conditional Use Permit 
application, the City staff may request a 
recommendation by the Planning 
Commission on matters under its permit 
authority related to the Conditional Use 
Permit. The matters may include but are 
not limited to the Comprehensive Plan 
or the nature and intent of the zone in 
which the Conditional Use Permit is 
requested. 

Staff concluded a review by the 
Planning Commission was not 
required as no new policy issues 
emerged which would merit the 
review. The proposal meets 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning 
Code requirements, so a review by 
the Planning Commission is not 
necessary. 

YES 
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Based on the above analysis, the applicant’s conditional use permit application the standards and 
regulations that must be met in order to qualify for a conditional use permit identified in MMC 
section 17.64.020.   
 

5. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
The conditional use permit is SEPA exempt pursuant to WAC section 197-11-800(6), “Land use 
decisions” which states, 

 

“(6) Land use decisions. The following land use decisions shall be exempt: 
(a) Land use decisions for exempt projects, except that rezones must comply with (c) of this 

subsection. 
….” 

 

The addition of a 420 square foot non-enclosed building for the property is exempt from the State 
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) under Washington Administrative Code (WAC) subsections 
197-11-800(1)(d)  which states, 

“(1) Minor new construction - Flexible thresholds. 
… 

(d) The maximum exemption levels applicable to (c) of this subsection are: 

  Fully planning GMA counties All other counties 

Project types 
Incorporated and 
unincorporated UGA 

Other 
unincorporated areas 

Incorporated and 
unincorporated areas 

Single family residential  30 units 20 units 20 units 
Multifamily residential 60 units 25 units 25 units 
Barn, loafing shed, farm 
equipment storage, produce 
storage or packing structure 

40,000 square feet 40,000 square feet 40,000 square feet 

Office, school, commercial, 
recreational, service, storage 
building, parking facilities 

30,000 square feet 
and 90 parking 
spaces 

12,000 square feet 
and 40 parking 
spaces 

12,000 square feet 
and 40 parking 
spaces 

Fill or excavation 1,000 cubic yards 1,000 cubic yards 1,000 cubic yards 
 “ 
The proposal does not add additional square footage to exceed the SEPA exempt threshold of 
30,000 square feet (WAC 197-11-800(1)(d)).   The proposal does not involve a rezone.  The 
conditional use permit land use decision is therefore SEPA exempt (WAC section 197-11-
800(6)). 
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6. Public Notice 

A. Notice of Application 

Notice of this application has been provided in accordance with the provisions of MMC 
Chapter 17.13 entitled Land Use Development Procedures”.  This project was circulated for 
review and comment on October 31, 2018, by advertising the Notice of Application in the 
local newspaper of record; mailing a copy of the Notice to property owners within 380 feet of 
the project and interested agencies; and posting the Notice at the site and at the official 
locations for City Notices. 

B. Notice of Public Hearing 
A Notice of Public Hearing was advertised in the same manner on February 11, 2019. 

 
7. Agency/Public Comments: 

The following summarizes agency and public comment received at the time of this staff 
report’s preparation. 

 
A. Mukilteo School District: 

The Mukilteo School District would like to be a party of record.   
 

B. Mukilteo Water and Wastewater District (MWWD): 

MWWD has no objections to the proposed covered storage area as it is located in the 
South West corner of the property, where no District facilities are located.  The District 
has both water and sanitary sewer facilities in the East portion of the lot, bordering the 
Mukilteo Speedway. These facilities will need to be protected during construction. 

 
Staff Response: 

This shall be a condition of the permit. 
 

C. Public Comments: 

There have been no public comments submitted on the conditional use permit proposal. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
Based on the application, analysis and findings of this staff report, the following conclusions are 
made: 

1. The applicant’s proposal meets the minimum performance standards and regulations 
required for granting of a conditional use permit for a nonconforming junkyard (scrap 
metal recycling center.) 

2. The conditional use permit will have no adverse impact to the surrounding properties, and, 
more generally, it will not adversely affect the public health, safety and general welfare as 
conditioned.  
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3. The applicant’s proposal for a conditional use permit, if conditioned, meets the conditional 
use permit performance requirements in MMC section 17.64.020 

4. The proposal is consistent with the City of Mukilteo Comprehensive Plan and the MMC. 
5. The proposal is SEPA exempt. (See WAC 197-11-800(1)(d) and (12)(a).) 
6. All required public notice requirements have been met. 
7. According to the laws governing these types of applications, if the criteria contained 

within the code are met, thus demonstrating compatibility, then the application must be 
approved. 
 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 Based on the application, conclusions and findings of the staff report, staff recommends 
APPROVAL of the Conditional Use Permit to allow for the expansion/intensification of a 
nonconforming Junkyard (for Ace Metal Recycling Center, (CUP-2018-003)) through  the 
addition of a 420 square foot outdoor storage non-enclosed building cover for property located at 
11110 Mukilteo Speedway in the Community Business- South zone subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The non-enclosed building/covered storage area shall be constructed in substantial 
conformance with the approved Site Plan dated October 19, 2018 and shall be built on 
existing pavement.    

2. MWWD has both water and sanitary sewer facilities in the East portion of the lot, 
bordering the Mukilteo Speedway. These facilities shall be protected during construction. 
Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall provide documentation from MWWD 
approving the structure location.   

3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a Land Use Binder of the Hearing Examiner’s 
decision and conditions shall be recorded with the Snohomish County Auditor before 
permits are issued.  

4. All contractors and subcontractors working on the project described herein shall obtain a 
business license from the City before initiation of any site work. 

5. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable rules, regulations and ordinances. 
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EXHIBITS 
 

EXHIBIT ‘A’ LOCATION MAP 

EXHIBIT ‘B’  AERIAL MAP 

EXHIBIT ‘C’ APPLICATIONS 

EXHIBIT ‘D’ BUILDING ELEVATION AND HEIGHT WORKSHEET 

EXHIBIT ‘E’ LETTER OF COMPLETE APPLICATION 

EXHIBIT ‘F’ PROJECT NARRATIVE FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

EXHIBIT ‘G’ DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY CORRECTIVE ACTION 
ENGINEERING REPORT APPROVAL 

EXHIBIT ‘H’ SITE PLAN 

EXHIBIT ‘I’ NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

EXHIBIT ‘J’ SNOHOMISH COUNTY DETERMINATION OF  
NON-SIGNIFICANCE 

EXHIBIT ‘K’ ORDINANCE 997 

EXHIBIT ‘L’ AGENCY COMMENTS 

EXHIBIT ‘M’ AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION 
  
 

O:\Dev Review\2018\CONDITIONAL USE\CUP-2018-003 11110 Mukilteo Speedway\Staff Report Ace Metal Recycling Center.doc 
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